
ALB
BOS-HERZ

BUL CRO KOS MAC MONREG ROM SERTOTAL

FY 2008 SEED FUNDS BUDGETED FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE TO CENTRAL AND EASTERN EUROPE ($ millions)

CZE EST HUN LAT LIT POL SLK SLNIMPLEMENTER/PROGRAM

3/31/11

U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT (USAID)
USAID: Agriculture 0.95 1.00 0.820.00 6.289.050
USAID: Civil Society 0.26 2.23 5.84 2.05 0.880.72 7.7619.730
USAID: Conflict Mitigation & Reconciliation 3.070.003.070
USAID: Economic Opportunity 3.650.00 3.857.500
USAID: Education 9.08 4.56 0.130.0013.770
USAID: Environment 0.030.030
USAID: Financial Sector 0.35 0.520.33 2.453.650
USAID: Good Governance 2.86 4.24 6.65 2.11 0.820.52 0.9618.160
USAID: Health 2.56 5.800.608.960
USAID: Infrastructure 0.55 9.75 0.501.4112.210
USAID: Macroeconomic Foundation for Growth 10.680.10 1.6412.430
USAID: Operating-Unit-Wide Program Support 0.55 1.84 3.31 0.69 0.631.79 2.0310.820
USAID: Political Competition & Consensus-Building 0.10 1.78 0.690.08 1.784.440
USAID: Private Sector Competitiveness 2.03 2.98 19.64 7.59 4.110.96 13.1150.420
USAID: Rule of Law & Human Rights 0.78 2.13 11.09 1.940.05 2.2418.230
USAID: Social & Econ. Services & Protection for Vulnerable Pops. 0.240.240
USAID: Trade & Investment 0.600.000.600
USAID: Transnational Crime 0.50 0.15 1.000.692.340

12.08 17.22 89.21 20.95 6.567.51 42.11TOTAL USAID 195.63

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE
State/DRL: International Commission on Missing Persons (ICMP) 1.10 0.400.001.501
State/ECA: Public Diplomacy Exchanges 0.330.00 2.622.941
State/EUR/ACE: Assistance to Bosnia State Court 1.000.001.001
State/EUR/ACE: Embassy-Based Assistance Coordinator 0.500.000.501
State/EUR/ACE: EUR/ACE Operations & Evaluations 0.01 2.850.453.311
State/EUR/ACE: NATO Trust Fund - KPA Demobilization 4.000.004.001
State/EUR/ACE: OHR & OSCE Security Detail 0.600.000.601
State/EUR/ACE: Support for Kosovo Property Agency (KPA) 0.300.000.301
State/EUR/ACE-NED: National Endowment for Democracy (NED) 0.480.20 0.451.131
State/EUR/PPD: Embassy-Administered Democracy Programs 0.62 0.81 0.97 0.41 0.130.25 1.604.771
State/EUR/RPM: OSCE Budgetary/Extrabudgetary Contributions 7.167.161
State/IIP: International Information Programs (IIP) 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.030.02 0.150.321
State/INL: Law Enforcement Assistance 4.48 6.10 45.93 1.82 1.502.11 3.0064.941
State/PA: Television Cooperatives 0.080.00 0.040.121

5.13 9.64 55.54 2.27 1.9810.19 7.85TOTAL STATE 92.59

BROADCASTING BOARD OF GOVERNORS (BBG)
BBG: Media Training 0.05 0.05 0.11 0.050.00 0.150.413

0.05 0.05 0.11 0.050.00 0.15TOTAL BBG 0.41

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)
USDA/FAS/ICD: Technical Assistance 0.00 1.451.453

0.00 1.45TOTAL USDA 1.45

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC)
DOC: Commercial Law Development Program (CLDP) 0.10 0.150.500.753

0.10 0.150.50TOTAL DOC 0.75



ALB
BOS-HERZ

BUL CRO KOS MAC MONREG ROM SERTOTAL

FY 2008 SEED FUNDS BUDGETED FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE TO CENTRAL AND EASTERN EUROPE ($ millions)

CZE EST HUN LAT LIT POL SLK SLNIMPLEMENTER/PROGRAM

3/31/11

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
Treasury/OTA: Technical Advisors 0.46 0.91 1.200.002.583

0.46 0.91 1.200.00TOTAL TREASURY 2.58

U.S. TRADE & DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (USTDA)
USTDA: Feasibility Studies / Trade Promotion 0.150.000.153

0.150.00TOTAL USTDA 0.15

17.72 27.87 146.30 23.32 8.5918.20 51.56293.55TOTAL SEED FUNDS BUDGETED
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BOS-HERZ

BUL CRO KOS MAC MONREG ROM SERTOTAL CZE EST HUN LAT LIT POL SLK SLN



ALB
BOS-HERZ

BUL CRO KOS MAC MONREG ROM SERTOTAL

FY 2008 NON-SEED FUNDS BUDGETED FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE TO CENTRAL AND EASTERN EUROPE ($ millions)

CZE EST HUN LAT LIT POL SLK SLNIMPLEMENTER/ACCOUNT/PROGRAM

3/31/11

U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT (USAID)
USAID: DA - Civil Society 0.350.000.350
USAID: DA - Cooperative Development Program 0.10 0.080.000.180
USAID: DA - Economic Opportunity 0.170.000.170
USAID: ESF - Civil Society 0.350.000.350
USAID: ESF - Conflict Mitigation & Reconciliation 0.590.000.590
USAID: GHCS-USAID - Child Survival & Health Programs 0.500.000.500
USAID: IDA - International Disaster Assistance 0.050.000.050

1.17 0.66 0.350.00TOTAL USAID 2.18

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE
State/DS: NADR - Anti-Terrorism Assistance (ATA) 0.11 0.64 0.400.001.161
State/DS: NADR - Counterterrorism Financing Programs (CTF) 0.200.000.201
State/ECA: ECE - Public Diplomacy Exchanges 1.39 1.80 2.34 1.34 1.22 1.73 0.592.01 2.30 1.4429.611 2.28 1.39 2.42 0.93 1.06 3.38 1.42 0.58
State/IIP: IIP - International Information Programs (IIP) 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.010.00 0.01 0.010.131 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
State/INR: ESF - Title VIII Research Program 1.841.841
State/ISN/ECC: NADR - Export Control & Related Border Security Asst. 0.49 0.40 0.60 0.50 0.54 0.300.00 0.863.671
State/PM: FMF - Foreign Military Financing (FMF) 2.12 3.29 6.58 2.820.00 11.1063.231 3.48 1.51 0.94 1.51 1.50 26.98 1.04 0.38
State/PM: IMET - International Military Educ. & Training (IMET) 0.64 0.98 1.66 0.31 0.35 0.55 0.100.00 1.71 0.2716.601 1.60 1.07 1.20 1.04 1.13 2.07 1.08 0.84
State/PM : PKO - Global Peace Operations Initiative (GPOI) 1.15 0.85 1.00 0.800.00 1.205.001
State/PM/WRA: NADR - Conventional Weapons Destruction Program 0.000.101 0.10
State/PM/WRA: NADR - Humanitarian Demining 12.7712.771
State/PM/WRA: NADR - Small Arms/Light Weapons Destruction 2.64 0.30 0.480.003.421
State/PRM: MRA - Humanitarian Assistance 0.02 0.02 2.60 0.02 0.026.79 1.9211.391

8.55 8.19 10.88 3.28 4.67 6.86 1.4923.41 16.32 4.49TOTAL STATE 149.10 7.47 3.97 4.57 3.49 3.70 32.44 3.54 1.81

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)
DoD: DoD - Sec. 1206 - Maritime Security Assistance 5.500.005.502
DoD: DoD-OHDACA - Humanitarian Assistance 1.06 0.56 0.02 0.15 0.18 0.10 0.060.00 0.06 0.403.532 0.58 0.35 0.01

6.56 0.56 0.02 0.15 0.18 0.10 0.060.00 0.06 0.40TOTAL DOD 9.03 0.58 0.35 0.01

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
DoEnergy: DoEnergy - Global Threat Reduction Initiative 0.13 10.840.00 5.38 0.4763.032 15.75 0.29 21.11 6.26 0.29 2.51
DoEnergy: DoEnergy - Material Protection, Control & Acct. (MPC&A) 2.100.00 0.2011.802 4.00 2.60 0.30 2.20 0.40
DoEnergy: DoEnergy - Nonproliferation & International Security Program 0.090.36 0.04 0.020.702 0.02 0.16 0.02

0.13 13.030.36 5.62 0.49TOTAL DOENERGY 75.53 15.75 4.29 21.11 8.88 0.59 2.67 2.22 0.40

MILLENNIUM CHALLENGE CORPORATION (MCC)
MCC: MCC - Millennium Challenge Corporation Threshold Program 15.730.0015.733

15.730.00TOTAL MCC 15.73

PEACE CORPS
Peace Corps: Peace Corps - Volunteers / General Operations 2.29 3.55 2.310.00 3.9812.143

2.29 3.55 2.310.00 3.98TOTAL PEACE CORPS 12.14

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
DoEduc: DoEduc - Fulbright-Hays Programs 0.06 0.030.00 0.05 0.030.183 0.01 0.01

0.06 0.030.00 0.05 0.03TOTAL DOEDUC 0.18 0.01 0.01



ALB
BOS-HERZ

BUL CRO KOS MAC MONREG ROM SERTOTAL

FY 2008 NON-SEED FUNDS BUDGETED FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE TO CENTRAL AND EASTERN EUROPE ($ millions)

CZE EST HUN LAT LIT POL SLK SLNIMPLEMENTER/ACCOUNT/PROGRAM

3/31/11

U.S. TRADE & DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (USTDA)
USTDA: USTDA - Feasibility Studies / Trade Promotion 0.080.20 0.412.383 0.69 0.83 0.17

0.080.20 0.41TOTAL USTDA 2.38 0.69 0.83 0.17

34.43 9.42 27.61 3.43 4.85 9.65 1.5423.96 26.44 5.41266.27TOTAL NON-SEED FUNDS BUDGETED 23.22 8.85 25.68 13.41 5.12 35.28 5.75 2.21

ALB
BOS-HERZ

BUL CRO KOS MAC MONREG ROM SERTOTAL CZE EST HUN LAT LIT POL SLK SLN

Grand TotalGrand TotalGrand TotalGrand TotalGrand TotalGrand TotalGrand TotalGrand Total
Grand Total

TOTAL USG FUNDS BUDGETED 52.15 37.29 27.61 3.43 151.15 32.97 10.1342.16 26.44 56.98559.82 23.22 8.85 25.68 13.41 5.12 35.28 5.75 2.21

COUNTRY ABBREVIATIONS:  REG = REGIONAL; ALB = ALBANIA; BOS-HERZ = BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA; BUL = BULGARIA; CRO = CROATIA; CZE = CZECH REPUBLIC; EST = ESTONIA; HUN = HUNGARY; KOS = 
KOSOVO; LAT = LATVIA; LIT = LITHUANIA; MAC = MACEDONIA; POL = POLAND; ROM = ROMANIA; SER = SERBIA; SLK = SLOVAKIA; SLN = SLOVENIA



ALB
BOS-HERZ

BUL CRO KOS MAC MONREG ROM SERTOTAL

SEED FUNDS OBLIGATED FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE TO CENTRAL AND EASTERN EUROPE DURING FY 2008 ($ millions)

CZE EST HUN LAT LIT POL SLK SLNIMPLEMENTER/PROGRAM

3/31/11

U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT (USAID)
USAID: Agriculture 0.90 1.05 1.540.00 5.639.120
USAID: Civil Society 0.26 3.81 0.34 3.84 1.87 1.030.26 0.06 8.3119.770
USAID: Conflict Mitigation & Reconciliation 7.980.007.980
USAID: Democratic Reform 0.00 0.390.000.390
USAID: Economic Opportunity 3.250.00 3.857.100
USAID: Education 5.00 5.450.0010.450
USAID: Environment 0.180.180
USAID: Financial Sector 0.43 0.08 1.270.37 2.244.390
USAID: Good Governance 2.23 4.66 0.01 0.01 6.27 2.53 1.190.62 0.9518.470
USAID: Health 2.58 5.000.508.080
USAID: Infrastructure 0.65 0.46 9.81 0.751.23 0.1513.050
USAID: Macroeconomic Foundation for Growth 129.47 0.050.14 1.55131.210
USAID: Migration Management 0.700.000.700
USAID: Operating-Unit-Wide Program Support 0.68 1.14 0.59 0.73 1.76 0.53 0.782.58 0.44 1.7510.970
USAID: Political Competition & Consensus-Building 1.00 0.720.07 3.925.710
USAID: Private Sector Competitiveness 1.25 0.04 0.37 7.60 8.51 4.331.13 10.4733.700
USAID: Protection, Assistance & Solutions 3.000.003.000
USAID: Rule of Law & Human Rights 0.73 1.66 0.01 8.80 1.960.07 3.8617.090
USAID: Social & Econ. Services & Protection for Vulnerable Pops. 0.100.390.490
USAID: Social Sector Reform 0.00 0.000.000
USAID: Special/Cross-Cutting Initiatives 0.00 0.00 0.000.12 0.000.130
USAID: Trade & Investment 0.15 0.000.07 0.360.580
USAID: Transnational Crime 1.24 0.60 1.200.693.730

11.21 15.62 0.95 1.57 193.75 23.86 7.388.41 0.49 43.04TOTAL USAID 306.29

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE
State/DRL: International Commission on Missing Persons (ICMP) 2.50 0.400.002.901
State/DS: OHR & OSCE Security Detail 0.540.000.541
State/ECA: Public Diplomacy Exchanges 0.00 1.501.501
State/EUR/ACE: Assistance to Bosnia State Court 1.930.001.931
State/EUR/ACE: Embassy-Based Assistance Coordinator 1.260.001.261
State/EUR/ACE: EUR/ACE Operations & Evaluations 0.900.901
State/EUR/ACE: NATO Trust Fund - KPA Demobilization 1.500.001.501
State/EUR/ACE: Support for International Civilian Office (ICO) 25.350.0025.351
State/EUR/ACE: Support for Kosovo Property Agency (KPA) 0.700.000.701
State/EUR/ACE: Support for OECD Investment Compact 0.200.201
State/EUR/ACE: Support for the Stability Pact for Southeastern Europe 0.650.651
State/EUR/ACE-NED: National Endowment for Democracy (NED) 0.13 0.14 0.35 0.050.23 0.331.241
State/EUR/PPD: Embassy-Administered Democracy Programs 0.66 0.59 0.740.40 0.152.541
State/EUR/RPM: OSCE Budgetary/Extrabudgetary Contributions 8.15 0.0113.8622.031
State/IIP: International Information Programs (IIP) 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.030.03 0.140.331
State/INL: Law Enforcement Assistance 4.95 4.19 0.10 29.35 2.88 0.800.85 1.8044.921
State/PA: Television Cooperatives 0.080.00 0.040.121

5.77 18.08 0.10 0.01 59.76 2.91 0.8817.13 3.96TOTAL STATE 108.60

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY (DHS)
DHS/CBP: Law Enforcement Assistance -0.010.00-0.012
DHS/CBP: Southeast European Cooperative Initiative (SECI) -0.03-0.032

-0.01-0.03TOTAL DHS -0.04



ALB
BOS-HERZ

BUL CRO KOS MAC MONREG ROM SERTOTAL

SEED FUNDS OBLIGATED FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE TO CENTRAL AND EASTERN EUROPE DURING FY 2008 ($ millions)

CZE EST HUN LAT LIT POL SLK SLNIMPLEMENTER/PROGRAM

3/31/11

BROADCASTING BOARD OF GOVERNORS (BBG)
BBG: Media Training 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.030.49 0.09 0.181.043

0.05 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.030.49 0.09 0.18TOTAL BBG 1.04

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)
USDA/FAS/ICD: Technical Assistance 0.180.00 1.501.683

0.180.00 1.50TOTAL USDA 1.68

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC)
DOC: Commercial Law Development Program (CLDP) 0.590.593

0.59TOTAL DOC 0.59

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
Treasury/OTA: Technical Advisors 0.56 0.99 1.74 0.34 0.180.003.803

0.56 0.99 1.74 0.34 0.180.00TOTAL TREASURY 3.80

U.S. TRADE & DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (USTDA)
USTDA: Feasibility Studies / Trade Promotion 0.180.04 1.37 0.041.623

0.180.04 1.37 0.04TOTAL USTDA 1.62

17.59 34.87 1.05 1.59 255.35 27.21 8.6326.62 1.95 48.71423.58TOTAL SEED FUNDS OBLIGATED

ALB
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BUL CRO KOS MAC MONREG ROM SERTOTAL CZE EST HUN LAT LIT POL SLK SLN



ALB
BOS-HERZ

BUL CRO KOS MAC MONREG ROM SERTOTAL

NON-SEED FUNDS OBLIGATED FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE TO CENTRAL AND EASTERN EUROPE DURING FY 2008 ($ millions)

CZE EST HUN LAT LIT POL SLK SLNIMPLEMENTER/ACCOUNT/PROGRAM

3/31/11

U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT (USAID)
USAID: DA - Civil Society 0.120.000.120
USAID: DA - Cooperative Development Program 0.010.000.010
USAID: DA - Development Assistance 0.35 0.000.00 0.100.450
USAID: DA - Economic Opportunity 0.250.250
USAID: DA - Health 0.400.000.400
USAID: DA - Political Competition & Consensus-Building 0.00 0.100.100
USAID: ESF - Conflict Mitigation & Reconciliation 0.590.000.590
USAID: ESF - Social & Econ. Services & Protection for Vulnerable Pops. 0.250.000.250
USAID: ESF - Special/Cross-Cutting Initiatives 1.12 0.250.00 0.301.670
USAID: GHCS-USAID - Avian Influenza 1.570.061.630
USAID: GHCS-USAID - Child Survival & Health Programs 1.850.001.850
USAID: IDA - International Disaster Assistance 0.05 0.100.00 0.100.250

2.25 3.29 0.40 0.50 0.10 0.120.31 0.60TOTAL USAID 7.56

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE
State/DRL: ESF - Human Rights & Democracy Fund (HRDF) 0.750.791.541
State/DS: NADR - Anti-Terrorism Assistance (ATA) 0.64 0.400.501.541
State/ECA: ECE - Public Diplomacy Exchanges 1.39 1.80 2.34 1.34 1.22 1.73 0.592.01 2.30 1.4429.611 2.28 1.39 2.42 0.93 1.06 3.38 1.42 0.58
State/IIP: IIP - International Information Programs (IIP) 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.010.00 0.01 0.010.131 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
State/INR: ESF - Title VIII Research Program 1.841.841
State/ISN/ECC: NADR - Export Control & Related Border Security Asst. 1.10 0.54 0.65 0.15 1.62 0.520.00 1.276.051 0.20
State/PM: FMF - Foreign Military Financing (FMF) 2.12 3.29 6.84 2.820.00 11.1062.861 2.85 1.51 0.94 1.51 1.51 26.98 1.04 0.38
State/PM: IMET - International Military Educ. & Training (IMET) 0.64 0.98 1.66 0.31 0.35 0.55 0.100.00 1.71 0.2716.601 1.60 1.07 1.20 1.04 1.13 2.07 1.08 0.84
State/PM : PKO - Global Peace Operations Initiative (GPOI) 1.15 0.85 1.00 0.800.00 1.205.001
State/PM/WRA: NADR - Conventional Weapons Destruction Program 0.000.101 0.10
State/PM/WRA: NADR - Humanitarian Demining 12.7712.771
State/PM/WRA: NADR - Small Arms/Light Weapons Destruction 2.64 0.30 0.480.003.421
State/PRM: MRA - Humanitarian Assistance 0.02 0.02 2.60 0.02 0.027.29 2.6212.591

9.05 8.13 11.79 2.68 5.07 7.95 1.7125.19 16.32 5.60TOTAL STATE 154.04 6.84 3.97 4.57 3.49 3.70 32.44 3.73 1.81

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)
DoD: DoD - Sec. 1206 - Maritime Security Assistance 5.300.005.302
DoD: DoD-CTR - Destruction & Dismantlement Programs 0.470.000.472
DoD: DoD-OHDACA - Humanitarian Assistance 1.06 0.56 0.02 0.15 0.18 0.10 0.060.00 0.06 0.403.532 0.58 0.35 0.01

6.83 0.56 0.02 0.15 0.18 0.10 0.060.00 0.06 0.40TOTAL DOD 9.30 0.58 0.35 0.01

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
DoEnergy: DoEnergy - Global Threat Reduction Initiative 0.02 2.770.00 2.3220.552 1.76 0.01 12.86 0.04 0.04 0.73
DoEnergy: DoEnergy - Material Protection, Control & Acct. (MPC&A) 2.100.00 0.2011.802 4.00 2.60 0.30 2.20 0.40
DoEnergy: DoEnergy - Nonproliferation & International Security Program 0.110.51 0.07 0.020.952 0.02 0.17 0.05

0.02 4.980.51 2.59 0.02TOTAL DOENERGY 33.31 1.76 4.01 12.86 2.66 0.34 0.90 2.25 0.40

MILLENNIUM CHALLENGE CORPORATION (MCC)
MCC: MCC - Millennium Challenge Corporation Threshold Program 15.730.0015.733

15.730.00TOTAL MCC 15.73



PEACE CORPS
Peace Corps: Peace Corps - Volunteers / General Operations 1.64 2.68 1.600.00 3.179.083

1.64 2.68 1.600.00 3.17TOTAL PEACE CORPS 9.08

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
DoEduc: DoEduc - Fulbright-Hays Programs 0.030.00 0.13 0.030.223 0.01 0.01 0.01

0.030.00 0.13 0.03TOTAL DOEDUC 0.22 0.01 0.01 0.01

U.S. TRADE & DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (USTDA)
USTDA: USTDA - Feasibility Studies / Trade Promotion 0.080.20 0.412.383 0.00 0.69 0.83 0.17

0.080.20 0.41TOTAL USTDA 2.38 0.00 0.69 0.83 0.17

VARIOUS AGENCIES
Various Agencies: GHCS-State - President's Emergency Plan for AIDS 0.130.133

0.13TOTAL VARIOUS AGENCIES 0.13

35.52 11.98 19.95 2.83 5.75 9.78 1.8826.35 22.69 6.65231.76TOTAL NON-SEED FUNDS OBLIGATED 8.60 8.57 17.43 7.19 4.88 33.52 5.98 2.21

ALB
BOS-HERZ

BUL CRO KOS MAC MONREG ROM SERTOTAL CZE EST HUN LAT LIT POL SLK SLN

Grand TotalGrand TotalGrand TotalGrand TotalGrand TotalGrand TotalGrand TotalGrand Total
Grand Total

TOTAL USG FUNDS OBLIGATED 53.11 46.85 21.01 4.42 261.10 36.99 10.5252.97 24.64 55.37655.34 8.60 8.57 17.43 7.19 4.88 33.52 5.98 2.21

COUNTRY ABBREVIATIONS:  REG = REGIONAL; ALB = ALBANIA; BOS-HERZ = BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA; BUL = BULGARIA; CRO = CROATIA; CZE = CZECH REPUBLIC; EST = ESTONIA; HUN = HUNGARY; KOS = 
KOSOVO; LAT = LATVIA; LIT = LITHUANIA; MAC = MACEDONIA; POL = POLAND; ROM = ROMANIA; SER = SERBIA; SLK = SLOVAKIA; SLN = SLOVENIA

USAID- AND U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE-MANAGED ACCOUNT ABBREVIATIONS:
DA = Development Assistance; DemFund = Democracy Fund; ECE = Educational and Cultural Exchanges; ERMA = Emergency Refugee and Migration Assistance Fund; ESF = Economic 
Support Fund; FSA = FREEDOM Support Act; FMF = Foreign Military Financing; GHCS = Global Health and Child Survival; IDA = International Disaster Assistance; IMET = International 
Military Education and Training; INCLE = International Narcotics and Law Enforcement; IO+P = International Organizations and Programs; NADR = Nonproliferation, Anti-Terrorism, Demining 
and Related Programs; PKO = Peacekeeping Operations; P.L. 480 = Public Law 480 Food Aid

*FY 2008 OBLIGATION INFORMATION WAS NOT PROVIDED BY THE FOLLOWING:

NADR Counterterrorism Financing (CTF) Program
Global Peace Operations Initiative (GPOI)



ALB
BOS-HERZ

BUL CRO KOS MAC MONREG ROM SERTOTAL

SEED FUNDS EXPENDED FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE TO CENTRAL AND EASTERN EUROPE DURING FY 2008 ($ millions)

CZE EST HUN LAT LIT POL SLK SLNIMPLEMENTER/PROGRAM

3/31/11

U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT (USAID)
USAID: Agriculture 0.81 0.39 1.06 1.140.00 3.727.120
USAID: Civil Society 0.44 0.78 1.71 0.03 2.61 1.99 0.700.15 0.01 4.5412.970
USAID: Conflict Mitigation & Reconciliation 5.20 0.030.005.230
USAID: Democratic Reform 0.75 0.87 0.05 0.25 1.77 1.100.30 0.65 0.606.340
USAID: Economic Opportunity 1.870.00 5.277.140
USAID: Economic Restructuring 0.040.280.320
USAID: Education 2.22 7.660.049.910
USAID: Energy-Sector Reform 0.63 0.050.680
USAID: Environment 0.180.180
USAID: Environmental Management 0.160.160
USAID: Financial Sector 0.32 1.310.56 2.684.870
USAID: Good Governance 1.98 3.11 0.12 0.36 3.45 2.10 0.610.19 0.0011.930
USAID: Health 2.210.30 0.002.510
USAID: Humanitarian Assistance 0.07 0.030.00 0.040.140
USAID: Infrastructure 0.65 0.34 7.61 0.211.52 0.0010.320
USAID: Macroeconomic Foundation for Growth 5.98 0.450.02 1.658.100
USAID: Operating-Unit-Wide Program Support 0.60 2.59 0.92 0.95 1.85 0.55 0.652.32 1.56 2.8014.800
USAID: Political Competition & Consensus-Building 1.31 3.00 0.930.25 4.229.700
USAID: Private Sector Competitiveness 1.93 3.77 0.12 3.30 4.70 3.43 2.280.99 0.11 10.6831.290
USAID: Private Sector Initiatives 0.45 1.35 0.33 2.41 0.31 3.44 0.720.00 1.1910.210
USAID: Rule of Law & Human Rights 1.28 2.91 0.06 6.69 1.690.79 3.3116.720
USAID: Social & Econ. Services & Protection for Vulnerable Pops. 0.050.100.150
USAID: Social & Econ. Services & Protection for Vulnerable Populations 0.00 0.160.160
USAID: Social Sector Reform 0.580.61 1.092.290
USAID: Special/Cross-Cutting Initiatives 0.95 0.82 0.07 0.02 0.71 0.430.46 0.01 0.163.660 0.03
USAID: Trade & Investment 0.72 0.12 0.07 0.080.07 0.161.210
USAID: Transnational Crime 1.05 0.06 0.05 0.200.601.960

14.19 19.84 3.55 7.73 48.79 24.17 6.5910.49 3.65 41.03TOTAL USAID 180.07 0.03

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE
State/DRL: International Commission on Missing Persons (ICMP) 1.050.001.051
State/ECA: Public Diplomacy Exchanges 1.17 0.001.171
State/EUR/ACE: Assistance to Bosnia State Court 1.930.001.931
State/EUR/ACE: Embassy-Based Assistance Coordinator 1.260.001.261
State/EUR/ACE: EUR/ACE Operations & Evaluations 0.900.901
State/EUR/ACE: NATO Trust Fund - KPA Demobilization 1.500.001.501
State/EUR/ACE: Support for International Civilian Office (ICO) 25.350.0025.351
State/EUR/ACE: Support for Kosovo Property Agency (KPA) 0.700.000.701
State/EUR/ACE: Support for OECD Investment Compact 0.200.201
State/EUR/ACE: Support for the Stability Pact for Southeastern Europe 0.650.651
State/EUR/ACE-NED: National Endowment for Democracy (NED) 0.13 0.28 0.35 0.06 0.200.19 0.431.641
State/EUR/PPD: Embassy-Administered Democracy Programs 0.66 0.59 0.740.40 0.152.541
State/EUR/RPM: OSCE Budgetary/Extrabudgetary Contributions 7.65 0.0412.9120.601
State/IIP: International Information Programs (IIP) 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.05 0.070.04 0.05 0.200.541
State/INL: Law Enforcement Assistance 4.21 1.54 0.87 0.63 28.01 0.95 0.820.30 0.29 3.1440.811 0.00 -0.02 0.09 0.00
State/PA: Television Cooperatives 0.00 0.030.031

5.03 13.09 0.87 0.67 57.97 1.06 1.0816.75 0.33 3.94TOTAL STATE 100.87 0.00 -0.02 0.09 0.00
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SEED FUNDS EXPENDED FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE TO CENTRAL AND EASTERN EUROPE DURING FY 2008 ($ millions)

CZE EST HUN LAT LIT POL SLK SLNIMPLEMENTER/PROGRAM

3/31/11

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY (DHS)
DHS/CBP: Law Enforcement Assistance -0.010.00-0.012
DHS/CBP: Southeast European Cooperative Initiative (SECI) 0.030.032

-0.010.03TOTAL DHS 0.03

BROADCASTING BOARD OF GOVERNORS (BBG)
BBG: Media Training 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.11 0.010.10 0.10 0.150.613

0.04 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.11 0.010.10 0.10 0.15TOTAL BBG 0.61

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)
USDA/FAS/ICD: Technical Assistance 0.02 0.43 0.460.00 2.072.983

0.02 0.43 0.460.00 2.07TOTAL USDA 2.98

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC)
DOC: Commercial Law Development Program (CLDP) 0.390.393

0.39TOTAL DOC 0.39

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
Treasury/OTA: Technical Advisors 0.86 1.23 0.31 0.02 0.85 0.41 0.350.05 0.36 0.735.183

0.86 1.23 0.31 0.02 0.85 0.41 0.350.05 0.36 0.73TOTAL TREASURY 5.18

U.S. TRADE & DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (USTDA)
USTDA: Feasibility Studies / Trade Promotion 0.28 0.04 0.200.03 0.21 0.761.533

0.28 0.04 0.200.03 0.21 0.76TOTAL USTDA 1.53

20.12 34.48 5.19 8.49 107.67 25.76 8.6927.86 4.64 48.68291.67TOTAL SEED FUNDS EXPENDED 0.00 -0.02 0.12 0.00
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NON-SEED FUNDS EXPENDED FOR U.S. GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE TO CENTRAL AND EASTERN EUROPE DURING FY 2008 ($ millions)
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3/31/11

U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT (USAID)
USAID: DA - Civil Society 0.070.000.070
USAID: DA - Cooperative Development Program 0.010.000.010
USAID: DA - Counter-Terrorism 0.040.140.170
USAID: DA - Development Assistance 0.01 0.60 0.09 0.00 0.740.00 0.101.660 0.11
USAID: DA - Economic Opportunity 0.550.550
USAID: DA - Health 0.050.000.050
USAID: DA - Political Competition & Consensus-Building 0.00 0.100.100
USAID: ESF - Conflict Mitigation & Reconciliation 0.270.000.270
USAID: ESF - Social Sector Reform 0.00 0.010.010
USAID: ESF - Special/Cross-Cutting Initiatives 0.210.000.210
USAID: GHCS-USAID - Avian Influenza 0.01 0.04 0.040.140.230
USAID: GHCS-USAID - Child Survival & Health Programs 1.890.00 0.071.960
USAID: IDA - International Disaster Assistance 0.050.00 0.090.140

1.95 0.02 0.69 0.09 0.48 0.78 0.110.82 0.08 0.29TOTAL USAID 5.44 0.11

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE
State/DRL: ESF - Human Rights & Democracy Fund (HRDF) 0.15 0.090.67 0.101.011
State/DS: NADR - Anti-Terrorism Assistance (ATA) 0.35 0.210.000.561
State/ECA: ECE - Public Diplomacy Exchanges 0.70 0.90 1.17 0.67 0.61 0.87 0.301.01 1.15 0.7214.821 1.14 0.70 1.21 0.47 0.53 1.69 0.71 0.29
State/IIP: IIP - International Information Programs (IIP) 0.01 0.00 0.06 0.030.00 0.05 0.010.521 0.09 0.04 0.09 0.01 0.09 0.01 0.02 0.01
State/INR: ESF - Title VIII Research Program 1.841.841
State/ISN/ECC: NADR - Export Control & Related Border Security Asst. 1.10 0.54 0.65 0.15 1.62 0.520.00 1.276.051 0.20
State/PM: FMF - Foreign Military Financing (FMF) 2.12 3.29 6.84 2.820.00 11.1062.861 2.85 1.51 0.94 1.51 1.51 26.98 1.04 0.38
State/PM: IMET - International Military Educ. & Training (IMET) 0.64 0.98 1.66 0.31 0.35 0.55 0.100.00 1.71 0.2716.601 1.60 1.07 1.20 1.04 1.13 2.07 1.08 0.84
State/PM/WRA: NADR - Conventional Weapons Destruction Program 0.000.101 0.10
State/PM/WRA: NADR - Humanitarian Demining 12.7712.771
State/PM/WRA: NADR - Small Arms/Light Weapons Destruction 1.930.001.931
State/PRM: MRA - Humanitarian Assistance 0.02 0.02 2.41 0.02 0.026.75 2.3011.541

6.49 6.23 10.33 1.00 3.61 6.16 0.9623.04 14.00 4.67TOTAL STATE 130.60 5.77 3.31 3.45 3.02 3.25 30.75 3.04 1.52

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)
DoD: DoD - Sec. 1206 - Coalition Counterterr. & Stability Ops. Capability 6.74 2.990.0024.332 14.60
DoD: DoD-CTR - Destruction & Dismantlement Programs 4.870.004.872
DoD: DoD-OHDACA - Humanitarian Assistance 1.06 0.56 0.02 0.15 0.18 0.10 0.060.00 0.06 0.403.532 0.58 0.35 0.01

12.67 0.56 0.02 0.15 0.18 3.10 0.060.00 0.06 0.40TOTAL DOD 32.73 14.60 0.58 0.35 0.01

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
DoEnergy: DoEnergy - Global Threat Reduction Initiative 0.03 7.730.00 2.59 0.3640.952 13.95 0.25 8.22 6.13 0.19 1.50
DoEnergy: DoEnergy - Material Protection, Control & Acct. (MPC&A) 0.00 0.404.502 0.80 0.40 1.70 0.70 0.50
DoEnergy: DoEnergy - Nonproliferation & International Security Program 0.020.41 0.050.672 0.02 0.15 0.02

0.03 7.750.41 3.04 0.36TOTAL DOENERGY 46.12 13.95 1.05 8.22 6.55 1.89 1.65 0.72 0.50

MILLENNIUM CHALLENGE CORPORATION (MCC)
MCC: MCC - Millennium Challenge Corporation Threshold Program 7.710.007.713

7.710.00TOTAL MCC 7.71
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PEACE CORPS
Peace Corps: Peace Corps - Volunteers / General Operations 1.11 2.15 1.270.00 2.386.903

1.11 2.15 1.270.00 2.38TOTAL PEACE CORPS 6.90

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
DoEduc: DoEduc - Fulbright-Hays Programs 0.08 0.040.00 0.110.303 0.03 0.00 0.04

0.08 0.040.00 0.11TOTAL DOEDUC 0.30 0.03 0.00 0.04

U.S. TRADE & DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (USTDA)
USTDA: USTDA - Feasibility Studies / Trade Promotion 0.20 0.08 0.18 0.000.59 0.57 0.082.143 0.16 0.08 0.17 0.05

0.20 0.08 0.18 0.000.59 0.57 0.08TOTAL USTDA 2.14 0.16 0.08 0.17 0.05

29.96 6.81 21.21 1.32 4.28 11.52 1.1424.85 20.24 5.79231.94TOTAL NON-SEED FUNDS EXPENDED 34.46 5.10 11.74 10.09 5.19 32.46 3.76 2.02

ALB
BOS-HERZ

BUL CRO KOS MAC MONREG ROM SERTOTAL CZE EST HUN LAT LIT POL SLK SLN

Grand TotalGrand TotalGrand TotalGrand TotalGrand TotalGrand TotalGrand TotalGrand Total
Grand Total

TOTAL USG FUNDS EXPENDED 50.08 41.28 26.40 9.81 111.95 37.28 9.8352.71 24.88 54.48523.61 34.46 5.10 11.74 10.07 5.19 32.57 3.76 2.02

COUNTRY ABBREVIATIONS:  REG = REGIONAL; ALB = ALBANIA; BOS-HERZ = BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA; BUL = BULGARIA; CRO = CROATIA; CZE = CZECH REPUBLIC; EST = ESTONIA; HUN = HUNGARY; KOS = 
KOSOVO; LAT = LATVIA; LIT = LITHUANIA; MAC = MACEDONIA; POL = POLAND; ROM = ROMANIA; SER = SERBIA; SLK = SLOVAKIA; SLN = SLOVENIA

USAID- AND U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE-MANAGED ACCOUNT ABBREVIATIONS:
DA = Development Assistance; DemFund = Democracy Fund; ECE = Educational and Cultural Exchanges; ERMA = Emergency Refugee and Migration Assistance Fund; ESF = Economic 
Support Fund; FSA = FREEDOM Support Act; FMF = Foreign Military Financing; GHCS = Global Health and Child Survival; IDA = International Disaster Assistance; IMET = International 
Military Education and Training; INCLE = International Narcotics and Law Enforcement; IO+P = International Organizations and Programs; NADR = Nonproliferation, Anti-Terrorism, Demining 
and Related Programs; PKO = Peacekeeping Operations; P.L. 480 = Public Law 480 Food Aid

*FY 2008 EXPENDITURE INFORMATION WAS NOT PROVIDED BY THE FOLLOWING:

NADR Counterterrorism Financing (CTF) Program
Global Peace Operations Initiative (GPOI)


